Stamped
Page No.

C-41 Cacciatore

Chronister
Cosby
Haines
Lewis
Mincey
Pickles
Vogt

O & M Benchmark Variance by Function  142

C-42

Heisey

Hedging Costs

150

C-43 Chronister
Haines
Lewis

Security Costs 151

C-44

Chronister
Lewis

Revenue Expansion Factor

152

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the test year, the prior year and the most   Type of data shown:

recent historical year. XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's) Witness: J. S. Chronister/ A. S. Lewis/ L. J. Vogt

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Commission Company Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Account Account Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Amount

No. Number Name Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1

2

3 Revenue From Sales 1,950,545$ -$   1,950,545$ 1.000000   1,950,545$ (781,257)$   -$   1,169,288$

4

5 Other Operating 30,075   -   30,075   0.745909   22,433   10,440   -   32,873

6

7 Total Operating Revenues 1,980,620   -   1,980,620   1,972,979   (770,818)   -   1,202,161

8

9 Other O&M 419,415   -   419,415   0.996330   417,876   (63,967)   -   353,909

10

11 Fuel 545,411   -   545,411   1.000000   545,411   (544,481)   -   930

12

13 Purchased Power 4,436   -   4,436   1.000000   4,436   (4,436)   -   0

14

15 Deferred Costs (13,498)   -   (13,498)   1.000000   (13,498)   13,498   -   (0)

16

17 Depreciation & Amortization 488,022   -   488,022   0.994552   485,363   (33,292)   -   452,071

18

19 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 184,592   -   184,592   0.996622   183,969   (97,147)   -   86,821

20

21 Income Taxes 21,243   225   21,018   0.915956   19,252   (20,204)   -   (952)

22

23 (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

24 Total Operating Expenses 1,649,622   225   1,649,398   1,642,809   (750,029)   -   892,781

25

26 Net Operating Income 330,998$   (225)$   331,223$   330,169$   (20,789)$   -$   309,380$

27

28

29

30

31

32 (1)  Non-Clause Recoverable Fuel - Pursuant to FPSC Order No. 14546, issued July 8, 1985 in Docket 19850001-EI, certain “types of fossil-fuel

33   related costs are more appropriately considered in the computation of base rates,”  these include transportation between storage facilities or

34   generating plants, O&M expenses at generation plants or storage facilities such as unloading and fuel handling, fuel procurement administrative

35   functions and fuel additives not blended with fuel or injected into the boiler prior to burning.

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-4,C-6 Recap Schedules: A-1

1

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the test year, the prior year and the most   Type of data shown:

recent historical year. Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY XX Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's) Witness: J. S. Chronister/ A. S. Lewis/ L. J. Vogt

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Commission Company Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Account Account Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Amount

No. Number Name Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1

2

3 Revenue From Sales 1,991,138$ -$   1,991,138$ 1.000000   1,991,138$ (836,429)$   -$   1,154,709$

4

5 Other Operating 39,987   -   39,987   0.808893   32,345   4,964   -   37,309

6

7 Total Operating Revenues 2,031,125   -   2,031,125   2,023,484   (831,465)   -   1,192,018

8

9 Other O&M 417,498   -   417,498   0.995471   415,607   (72,497)   -   343,110

10

11 Fuel 576,531   -   576,531   1.000000   576,531   (575,537)   -   994

12

13 Purchased Power 16,920   -   16,920   1.000000   16,920   (16,920)   -   0

14

15 Deferred Costs 8,325   -   8,325   1.000000   8,325   (8,325)   -   0

16

17 Depreciation & Amortization 374,739   -   374,739   0.993633   372,353   (27,533)   -   344,820

18

19 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 182,135   -   182,135   0.996659   181,527   (98,036)   -   83,491

20

21 Income Taxes 51,016   (292)   51,307   0.979748   50,268   (8,330)   -   41,938

22

23 (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

24 Total Operating Expenses 1,627,165   (292)   1,627,457   1,621,532   (807,179)   -   814,354

25

26 Net Operating Income 403,961$   292$   403,669$   401,951$   (24,287)$   -$   377,665$

27

28

29

30

31

32 (1)  Non-Clause Recoverable Fuel - Pursuant to FPSC Order No. 14546, issued July 8, 1985 in Docket 19850001-EI, certain “types of fossil-fuel

33   related costs are more appropriately considered in the computation of base rates,”  these include transportation between storage facilities or

34   generating plants, O&M expenses at generation plants or storage facilities such as unloading and fuel handling, fuel procurement administrative

35   functions and fuel additives not blended with fuel or injected into the boiler prior to burning.

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-4,C-6 Recap Schedules: A-1

2

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the test year, the prior year and the most   Type of data shown:

recent historical year. Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

XX Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's) Witness: J. S. Chronister/ A. S. Lewis/ L. J. Vogt

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Commission Company Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Account Account Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Amount

No. Number Name Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1

2

3 Revenue From Sales 1,824,936$ -$   1,824,936$ 1.000000   1,824,936$ (643,761)$   -$   1,181,174$

4

5 Other Operating 24,361   -   24,361   0.665754   16,219   32,053   -   48,271

6

7 Total Operating Revenues 1,849,297   -   1,849,297   1,841,154   (611,709)   -   1,229,446

8

9 Other O&M 393,139   -   393,139   0.994827   391,105   (42,370)   -   348,735

10

11 Fuel 416,463   -   416,463   1.000000   416,463   (414,312)   -   2,150

12

13 Purchased Power 83,333   -   83,333   1.000000   83,333   (83,327)   -   6

14

15 Deferred Costs (69,233)   -   (69,233)   1.000000   (69,233)   69,233   -   -

16

17 Depreciation & Amortization 338,046   -   338,046   0.993373   335,805   (25,395)   -   310,410

18

19 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 160,497   -   160,497   0.996426   159,923   (85,713)   -   74,210

20

21 Income Taxes 66,285   (678)   66,964   0.985436   65,988   (7,054)   -   58,934

22

23 (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant (27)   -   (27)   0.992208   (27)   -   -   (27)

24 Total Operating Expenses 1,388,501   (678)   1,389,179   1,383,357   (588,938)   -   794,418

25

26 Net Operating Income 460,796$   678$   460,118$   457,798$   (22,770)$   -$   435,028$

27

28

29

30

31

32 (1)  Non-Clause Recoverable Fuel - Pursuant to FPSC Order No. 14546, issued July 8, 1985 in Docket 19850001-EI, certain “types of fossil-fuel

33   related costs are more appropriately considered in the computation of base rates,”  these include transportation between storage facilities or

34   generating plants, O&M expenses at generation plants or storage facilities such as unloading and fuel handling, fuel procurement administrative

35   functions and fuel additives not blended with fuel or injected into the boiler prior to burning.

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

[…]

14   CPI and Non-Clause Operations

15   & Maintenance Expense. (0.49%) (4.42%) 0.20%

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-6, C-38, C-40 Recap Schedules:

137

SCHEDULE C-37 O & M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: For test year functionalized O & M expenses,  provide the benchmark variances.   Type of data shown:

XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

Witness: M. C. Cacciatore/  J. S. Chronister/

   M. L. Cosby/ R. B. Haines/ A. S. Lewis/

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's)   K. M. Mincey/ D. A. Pickles

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Test Year Adjusted Base Year Base Year Adjusted Per Books Adjusted Per Books Adjusted

Total Company O & M Test Year Total Company O & M Base Year Compound Base Year Base Year Benchmark Benchmark

Line Per Books Adjustments Year O & M Per Books Adjustments Year O & M Multiplier Benchmark Benchmark Variance Variance

No. Function 2022 2022 2022 2012 2012 2012 (5) x (8) (7) x (8) (2) - (9) (4) - (10)

1

2

3 Production 640,823$   (536,781)$   104,042$   928,112$   (816,440)$   111,672$   1.187794 1,102,406$   132,644$   (461,583)$   (28,602)$

4

5 Transmission 15,347   (4,050)   11,297   14,503   (2,150)   12,353   1.410345 20,454   17,422   (5,107)   (6,125)

6

7 Distribution 64,546   (18,808)   45,738   43,903   (9,389)   34,514   1.410345 61,919   48,677   2,627   (2,939)

8

9 Customer Accounts 38,554   -   38,554   23,507   -   23,507   1.410345 33,153   33,153   5,401   5,401

10

11 Customer Service and Information 40,754   (39,583)   1,171   43,986   (43,868)   118   1.410345 62,036   166   (21,282)   1,005

12

13 Sales Expenses 367   (20)   347   1,299   (11)   1,288   1.410345 1,832   1,818   (1,465)   (1,471)

14

15 Administrative and General 155,373   (144)   155,229   118,791   (820)   117,971   1.410345 167,535   166,379   (12,162)   (11,150)

16

17 Total O&M Expenses 955,764$   (599,386)$   356,378$   1,174,101$   (872,678)$   301,423$   1.32790 1,449,335$   400,259$   (493,571)$   (43,881)$

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-8, C-9, C-38, C-39, C-40 Recap Schedules: C-41

138

SCHEDULE C-38 O&M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the detail of adjustments made to test year per books O&M expenses by function.   Type of data shown:

XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

Witness:  J. S. Chronister/ M. L. Cosby

   R. B. Haines/ A. S. Lewis/

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's)   K. M. Mincey/ D. A. Pickles

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

2022 Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Accounting 2022

Line System Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Regulatory Proforma Adjusted System

No. Function Per Books Fuel Expense ECRC ECCR SPP Adjustments Adjustments Amount

1

2

3 Production 640,823$   (1) (535,521)$   (1,260)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   104,042$

4

5 Transmission 15,347$   (4,050)   11,297

6

7 Distribution 64,546$   (2) (18,808)   45,738

8

9 Customer Accounts 38,554$   38,554

10

11 Customer Service and Information 40,754$   (3) (39,583)   1,171

12

13 Sales Expenses 367$   (20)   347

14

15 Administrative & General 155,373$   (144)   -   155,229

16

17 Total O&M Expenses by Function 955,764$   (535,521)$   (1,260)$   (39,583)$   (22,858)$   (164)$   -$   356,378$

18

19

20

21 (1) Column 1, Production includes 407 Deferred Capacity, Fuel, Purchased Power and Environmental

22

23 (2) Column 1, Distribution includes 407 Deferred Storm Protection Plan

24

25 (3) Column 1, Customer Service and Information includes 407 Deferred Conservation

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-2 Recap Schedules: C-36, C-37, C-41

139

SCHEDULE C-39 BENCHMARK YEAR RECOVERABLE O & M EXPENSES BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide adjustments to benchmark year O & M expenses related to expenses recoverable through mechanisms   Type of data shown:

other than base rates.  Explain any adjustments. Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

Witness:  J. S. Chronister/ M. L. Cosby/

   R. B. Haines/ A. S. Lewis/

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's)   K. M. Mincey/  D. A. Pickles

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

2012 Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Accounting 2012

Line System Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Regulatory Proforma Adjusted System

No. Function Per Books Fuel Expense ECRC ECCR SPP Adjustments Adjustments Amount

1

2

3 Production 928,112$   (1) (797,412)$   (19,028)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   111,672$

4

5 Transmission 14,503   (2,150)   (3) 12,353

6

7 Distribution 43,903   (9,389)   (4) 34,514

8

9 Customer Accounts 23,507   23,507

10

11 Customer Service and Information 43,986   (2) (43,868)   118

12

13 Sales Expenses 1,299   (11)   1,288

14

15 Administrative & General 118,791   (820)   117,971

16

17 Total O&M Expenses by Function 1,174,101$   (797,412)$   (19,028)$   (43,868)$   -$   (831)$   (11,539)$   301,423$

18

19

20

21 (1) Column 1, Production includes 407 Deferred Capacity, Fuel, Purchased Power and Environmental.

22

23 (2) Column 1, Customer Service and Information includes 407 Deferred Conservation.

24

25 (3) Column 7, Transmission proforma adjustment to simulate the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause being in effect.

26

27 (4) Column 7, Distribution proforma adjustment to simulate the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause being in effect.

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-37

[…]

38 Note (a):  The number of customers presented on this schedule reflects the data used to determine the revenue for the projected test year ended 12/31/2022

39 Note (b):  Rounding to 6 decimals,columns (2), (3), (5), (6), (7).

Supporting Schedules: F-8 Recap Schedules: C-33, C-34, C-35, C-36, C-37

141

SCHEDULE C-41 O & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 8

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expense by function for the test year, the benchmark year   Type of data shown:

and the variance.  For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s) for the difference. XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2020

Witness: M. C. Cacciatore/ J. S. Chronister/

   M. L. Cosby/  R. B. Haines/ A. S. Lewis/

DOCKET No. 20210034-EI (Dollars in 000's)   K. M. Mincey/ D. A. Pickles/ L. J. Vogt

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Test Year O&M Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Reason(s) for

Total Company Expense Test Year Base Year Benchmark Variance

Line Per Books Adjustments O&M Expense Benchmark Variance

No. Function 2022 2022 (1) + (2) 2012 (3) - (4)

1

2

3 Production 640,823$   (536,781)$   104,042$   132,644$   (28,602)$   See Note 1

4

5 Transmission 15,347   (4,050)   11,297   17,422   (6,125)   See Note 2

6

7 Distribution 64,546   (18,808)   45,738   48,677   (2,939)   See Note 3

8

9 Customer Accounts 38,554   -   38,554   33,153   5,401   See Note 4

10

11 Customer Service and Information 40,754   (39,583)   1,171   166   1,005   See Note 5

12

13 Sales Expenses 367   (20)   347   1,818   (1,471)   See Note 6

14

15 Administrative & General 155,373   (144)   155,229   166,379   (11,150)   See Note 7

16

17 Total O&M Expenses 955,764$   (599,386)$   356,378$   400,259$   (43,881)$

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-37, C-38 Recap Schedules:

142

SCHEDULE C-41 O & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 8

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expense by function for the test year, the benchmark year   Type of data shown:

and the variance.  For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s) for the difference. XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2022

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2021